FIRST READING – March 28, 2018 SECOND READING – April 10, 2018 THIRD READING – April 24, 2018 COUNCIL NO. 015 SPONSOR: Ordinance Committee ORDINANCE NO. **17-18**

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SECTION 1511.06 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHEFFIELD LAKE REGARDING EXTERIOR ELECTRIC AND FUEL BURNING COOKING DEVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Sheffield Lake is concerned with the safety and well-being of its residents who live in multi-family dwellings; and,

WHEREAS, exterior electric and fuel burning cooking devices pose a danger to residents of multi-family dwellings in the City of Sheffield Lake; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Sheffield Lake to prohibit exterior electric and fuel burning cooking devices above the first floor of any multifamily dwelling and on the first floor of a multi-family dwelling if the cooking device is enclosed or covered.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the City of Sheffield Lake, County of Lorain, State of Ohio:

Section 1. Section 1511.06 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Sheffield Lake is hereby established as follows:

1511.06 EXTERIOR ELECTRIC AND FUEL BURNING COOKING DEVICES.

- a) No portable electric or fuel burning cooking appliance or device shall be permitted to be operated upon any porch, balcony, patio deck, roof or similar structure when such structure is located above the first floor level.
- b) No portable electric or fuel burning cooking appliance or device shall be permitted to be operated upon the first floor level of any structure if the first floor level is enclosed or covered in whole or in part by awnings, canopies, arbors, roofs or similar roof structures.
- Section 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance will all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

PASSED THIS	DAY OF		, 2018.	
Mark Cizl Leanna Stark Rosa Gee Steve Kovach Mark Erdei Rocky Radeff Bill Wtulich			MAYOR Dennis Bring	
			PRESIDENTOF COUNCIL Rick Rosso	
			CLERK OF COUNCIL Kay Fantauzzi	
I, Kay Fantauzzi, d of Sheffield Lake I this is a true and ex PASSED	OO HEREBY (act copy of Or	CERTIFY that dinance#	<u></u> .	